RESOLUTION 1-08

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE SALARY OF THE LAW DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF ORRVILLE, AND REPEALING ALL LEGISLATION INCONSISTENT HEREWITH.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Orrville, Ohio:

Section 1: That effective January 1, 2008, the Law Director shall receive a salary of \$27,037.50 per year and shall also be entitled to a secretarial allowance of \$5,583.05 per year. The Law Director's salary shall be for his services rendered in attending Council meetings and meetings of the Planning Commission and Public Utilities Board when requested, and preparing legislation (other than special assessment legislation, note and bond legislation, re-codifications and technical codes), in advising Council and heads of departments as to ordinary legal matters pertaining to the City. In addition to the salary provided for the Law Director as stated above, the Law Director shall be entitled to health insurance benefits as provided for in Section 151.07 of the Codified Ordinances of the City, including all increases therein, and the cost thereof shall be paid for out of the General Fund. For services rendered in representing the City in courts, in appearing before commissions and other public bodies on behalf of the City, other extraordinary legislation, in preparing special assessment legislation, note and bond issues and transcripts thereof, in preparing legal documents and for all other services not herein specified, he shall receive compensation based upon the standard legal fees charged for similar services by attorneys at law in this area.

Section 2: All legislation inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed.

	Section 3:	This	Resolution	shall b	e in ful	l force	and	effect	at the	earliest	period	provide
by law												

Passed this	day of		_ 2008.
		President of Council	
Attest:			
Clerk of Council			
Approved:			
Mayor			
Date:			